

No. _____

In The Supreme Court of the United States

Aducto Chavez-Meza, Petitioner,

v.

United States of America, Respondent.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

TODD A. COBERLY
COBERLY & MARTINEZ LLLP
1322 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 989-1029
todd@coberlymartinez.com

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided over Whether District Courts Must Explain Their Decisions When Non-Proportionally Reducing a Sentence Pursuant to § 3582(c)(2).....	6
A. The, Sixth, Eighth, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits Require Sufficient Explanation to Enable Appellate Review.	7
B. The Tenth Circuit Joined the Fourth and Fifth Circuits in Not Requiring District Courts to Provide Any Explanation When Reducing a Sentence Non-Proportionally Pursuant to § 3582(c)(2).	10
II. The Question Presented is Important and Recurring.	12

III. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for Addressing the Question Presented.....14

IV. The Ruling Below Is Incorrect Because It Shields Sentence Reduction Rulings from Appellate Review.....16

CONCLUSION 20

Appendix A:
Tenth Circuit Opinion.....1a–13a

Appendix B:
District Court Order on Motion for Sentence Reduction.....1b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	16
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	9, 14, 18
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	17
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	16, 17, 19
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	9, 12
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011)	18
<i>United States v. Brodsky</i> , 675 F. App'x 59 (2d Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Burrell</i> , 622 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2010).....	8, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 736 F.3d 191 (2nd Cir. 2013).....	9, 19
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 317 F. App'x 401 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 587 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Gallegos-Raymundo</i> , --- F. App'x ---, 2017 WL 2198159 (9th Cir. May 18, 2017).....	9

<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 644 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2011).....	7, 8, 19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 641 F. App'x 280 (4th Cir. 2016) (mem.)	11
<i>United States v. Locklair</i> , 668 F. App'x 477 (4th Cir. 2016) (mem.)	11
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 590 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10, 19
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 644 F. App'x 125 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Smalls</i> , 720 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988)	16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , 713 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 375 F. App'x 390 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 557 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Zayas-Ortiz</i> , 808 F.3d 520, 524 (1st Cir. 2015)	7, 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)	17
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)	5, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3582(a)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742	5
21 U.S.C. § 841	3
21 U.S.C. § 846	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 994(o)	2, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1988	16, 17

Other Authorities

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Annual Report & Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics (2008-2016)	13
U.S.S.G. app. C., amend. 782	3, 4, 12
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	3
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1	3
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.10	18
